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ENGLISH

Express™ registration material, manufactured by
3M ESPE, is a hard setting vinyl polysiloxane material
designed for making precise bite registration
impressions, as an impression mold for fabricating
temporary restorations, or as a fast-setting putty for the
two step putty/wash technique.

The following table describes seating time and oral
setting time.

Seating Oral Setting Time
 Time* 1.5 Min.

≤ 30 Sec

*From start of putty mix.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Bite Registration Impressions

1. Dispense equal volumes of registration base and catalyst.

2. Vigorously mix* base and catalyst with fingertips until
a uniform color is achieved (20 seconds).

*CAUTION: Latex gloves will inhibit the setting of
the material when mixed when gloves are worn!
Test gloves to confirm proper setting times, wear
vinyl gloves or use vinyl overliners. Alternatively,
remove gloves and thoroughly wash and dry hands
to remove sources of potential contamination
(e.g., glove residues and hand lotions).

3. Shape the mixed material into a cylinder or rope
and place half onto the occlusal surface of each side
of the mouth.

Note: The material can also be used in conjunction with
a bite registration tray. Guide the patient into desired
occlusion and immobilize for 1.5 minutes until set.

4. Carefully remove the registration from the patients
mouth. Rinse the registration under water and dry.

5. Trim the registration with a scalpel to remove any
material that would interfere with the soft tissue or
interproximal areas that would inhibit proper seating of
the models.

6. Disinfect the registrations by placing them in any ADA
accepted liquid disinfectant for the appropriate length
of time. Remove and rinse the bite registration in water
and blow dry.

7. If the bite registrations are to be sent to a dental
laboratory, they should be shipped in packaging
designed to prevent distortion and contamination.

STORAGE AND USE
• Registrations should be stored at dry room temperatures.

Do not store in water or excessive humidity.

• Shelf life at room temperature is 24 months. See
outer package for expiry date.

• The system is designed to be used at room
temperature of approximately 21-24°C or 70-75°F.

• Avoid contaminating the surfaces to be recorded with
chemicals that could contaminate and inhibit the
setting (e.g. acrylic and methacrylate residues, latex
rubber, and sulfur compounds).

No person is authorized to provide any information
which deviates from the information provided in this
instruction sheet.

WARRANTY
3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects
in material and manufacture.  3M ESPE MAKES NO
OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  User is responsible for
determining the suitability of the product for user’s
application.  If this product is defective within the
warranty period, your exclusive remedy and 3M ESPE’s
sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the
3M ESPE product.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be
liable for any loss or damage arising from this product,
whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or
consequential, regardless of the theory asserted,
including warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability.

DEUTSCH

Das Express™ Bißregistrierungsmaterial,von 3M ESPE,
ist ein festes Polyvinyl-Siloxan-Material für Präzisions-
Bißregistrierungen, für die Anwendung als
Abformmaterial bei der Herstellung von provisorischen
Kronen und Brücken (als Negativform), sowie als
schnellhärtende Vorabdruckmasse für die Zwei-Phasen-

FRANÇAIS

Le matériau vinyl polysiloxane Express™, fabriqué par
3M ESPE, de très haute viscosité, à prise rapide, a été
conçu pour réaliser des mordus d’occlusion précis, des
pré-empreintes pour la fabrication de provisoires par
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6. Les mordus peuvent être désinfectés en utilisant les
liquides désinfectants, acceptés par l’ADA. Après
immersion, rincer le silicone sous l’eau et sécher à l’air.

7. Les mordus doivent être transportés dans des emballages
permettant d’éviter les déformations ou la contamination.

CONSERVATION ET UTILISATION
• Le système est conçu pour être utilisé à une

température ambiante de 21-24° C.  (70-75° F.).

• Eviter la contamination des surfaces à enregistrer avec
des substances chimiques pouvant inhiber la prise
(ex. : résines, résidus méthacrylates, latex et sulfures).

• Les mordus doivent être stockés au sec et à
température ambiante. Ne pas les conserver dans l’eau
ou dans une atmosphère humide excessive.

automoulage, ou être utilisé comme Putty “très haute
viscosité” à prise rapide dans la technique d’empreinte
rebasée (wash technique).

Temps opératoires :

Temps Temps de prise
d’insertion*  en bouche
≤ 30 sec. 1 min. 30 sec.

* A partir du début du mélange.

CONSEILS D’UTILISATION

Réalisation de mordus d’occlusion

1. Prélever des volumes égaux de base et de catalyseur.

2. Malaxer vigoureusement* les pâtes avec l’extrémité
des doigts jusqu’à obtention d’une teine uniforme
(15-20 secondes).

*ATTENTION : certains gants en latex peuvent
empêcher le durcissement des silicones malaxés
avec les doigts. Faire un essai préalable avant de
réaliser un mordu. Si les gants en latex sont ôtés
avant le malaxage du silicone, il est  impératif de se
savonner, laver et brosser les mains soigneusement
et énergiquement. Pour éviter les risques dûs aux
gants en latex, il est conseillé  d’utiliser des sur-gants
en vinyl pour le malaxage.

3. Façonner le matériau mélangé en rouleau ou en cordon
et en placer une moitié sur les faces occlusales, de
chaque côté de la bouche.

Note : Le matériau peut aussi être utilisé avec un porte-
empreintes pour mordus.

Guider le patient dans l’occlusion désirée et l’immobiliser
pendant 1 minute 30 jusqu’à  la prise complète.

4. Désinsérer délicatement le mordu, puis le rincer sous
l’eau et le sécher.

5. Tailler le mordu avec un bistouri pour éliminer les
parties du matériau, qui interfèrent avec les tissus mous ou
les zones interproximales et par conséquent,
empêcheraient un repositionnement correct des modèles.

Technik. Die folgende Tabelle zeigt die Applikationzeit und
Abbindezeit im Mund:

Applikationszeit Abbindezeit im Mund
≤ 30 Sek.* 1,5 Min.

*ab Mischbeginn des Puttys

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN

Bißregistrierung

1. Entnehmen Sie die gleichen Mengen Basis-
und Katalysatorpaste.

2. Kneten Sie mit den Fingerspitzen die Basis- und
Katalysatorpaste intensiv durch*, bis die Farbe der Masse
einheitlich ist (20 Sekunden).

*VORSICHT: Latex-Handschuhe können das Abbinden
des Materials beeinträchtigen wenn sie beim Anmischen
getragen werden! Testen Sie Ihre Handschuhe, um die
Abbindung sicherzustellen oder tragen sie
Vinylhandschuhe oder Vinyl-Fingerlinge. Alternativ
können Sie Ihre Handschuhe ausziehen und die
Hände gründlich waschen und trocknen, um Ursachen
für eine mögliche Kontamination zu beseitigen (z. B.
Rückstände von Handschuhen und Hand-Lotionen.)

3. Formen Sie aus dem Material einen Zylinder und legen
Sie es auf die Okkusalflächmen.

Anmerkung: Das Material kann auch zusammen mit einem
Bißregistrierungslöffel verwendet werden. Lassen Sie den
Patienten mit der gewünschten Okklusion zubeißen und
immobilisieren Sie die Okklusion 1,5 Minuten bis zur
Aushärtung.

4. Entfernen Sie die Registrierung vorsichtig aus dem
Mund des Patienten. Spülen Sie die Registrierung unter
Wasser ab und trocknen Sie sie.

5. Entfernen Sie mit dem Skalpell alle Teile der Abformung,
die die Mundschleimhaut beeinträchtigen könnten. Ebenso
sollte das Material aus interproximalen Bereichen entfernt
werden, um einen genauen Sitz des Modells nicht zu
beeinträchtigen.

6. Desinfizieren Sie die Abformung mit einer ADA-
anerkannten Desinfektionslösung gemäß der
vorgegebenen Zeit. Spülen Sie anschließend die
Abformung mit Wasser und lassen Sie sie trocknen.

7. Wenn die Abformung zu einem Dental-Labor versandt
werden soll, sollte eine Verpackung gewählt werden, welche
die Abformung vor Verformung und Kontamination schützt.

ANWENDUNGSBEDINGUNGEN
UND LAGERUNG
• Die Abformung sollte trocken und bei Raumtemperatur

gelagert werden.

• Die Haltbarkeit beträgt bei Raumtemperatur 24 Monate.
Das Verfalldatum finden Sie auf der Außenverpackung.

• Das System wurde für eine Verwendung bei
Raumtemperatur von ca. 21-24°C (70-75°F) entwickelt.

• Vermeiden Sie die Kontamination der Oberflächen mit
Chemikalien, welche die Abbindung beeinträchtigen
könnten (z. B. Acryl- und Methacrylat-Reste, Latex-
Gummireste und Schwefelverbindungen).

Niemand ist berechtigt, Informationen bekannt zu geben,
die von den Angaben in diesen Anweisungen abweichen.

GARANTIE
3M ESPE garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material-
und Herstellungsfehlern ist.  3M ESPE ÜBERNIMMT
KEINE WEITERE HAFTUNG, AUCH KEINE IMPLIZITE
GARANTIE BEZÜGLICH VERKÄUFLICHKEIT ODER
EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK.  Der
Anwender ist verantwortlich für den Einsatz und die
bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produkts.  Wenn
innerhalb der Garantiefrist Schäden am Produkt auftreten,
besteht Ihr einziger Anspruch und die einzige Verpflichtung
von 3M ESPE in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des 3M
ESPE Produkts.

HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG
Soweit ein Haftungsausschluss gesetzlich zulässig ist,
besteht für 3M ESPE keinerlei Haftung für Verluste oder
Schäden durch dieses Produkt, gleichgültig ob es sich
dabei um direkte, indirekte, besondere, Begleit- oder
Folgeschäden, unabhängig von der Rechtsgrundlage,
einschließlich Garantie, Vertrag, Fahrlässigkeit oder
Vorsatz, handelt.

Vinyl Polysiloxane Registration Material
Bißregistrierungsmaterial
Matériau vinyl polysiloxane
(Très haute viscosité - Prise rapide)
Materiale per Registrazione a base di
Vinilpolisilossano
Material de Registro de Vinil
Polisiloxano
Material para o Registo de Mordida de
Vinyl Polisiloxano
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GARANZIA
3M ESPE garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti
per quanto riguarda materiali e manifattura.  3M ESPE NON
OFFRE ULTERIORI GARANZIE, COMPRESE EVENTUALI
GARANZIE IMPLICITE O DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O
IDONEITÀ PER PARTICOLARI SCOPI.  L’utente è
responsabile di determinare l’idoneità del prodotto nelle
singole applicazione.  Se questo prodotto risulta difettoso
nell’ambito del periodo di garanzia, l’esclusivo rimedio e
unico obbligo da parte di 3M ESPE sarà la riparazione o la
sostituzione del prodotto 3M ESPE.

LIMITAZIONI DI RESPONSABILITÀ
Eccetto ove diversamente indicato dalla legge, 3M ESPE
non si riterrà responsabile per eventuali perdite o danni
derivanti da questo prodotto, diretti o indiretti, speciali,
incidentali o consequenziali, qualunque sia la teoria
affermata, compresa garanzia, contratto, negligenza o
diretta responsabilità.

ESPAÑOL

El material de registro Express™, fabricado por 3M ESPE, es
un material de vinil polisiloxano de fraguado duro diseñado para
realizar impresiones precisas de registro de mordida, como
molde de impresión para la fabricación de restauraciones
temporales, o como masilla de fraguado rápido para la técnica
de dos pasos masilla/fluida. La tabla adjunta, indica los
tiempos de colocación y de fraguado en boca.

Tiempo de Tiempo de fraguado
colocación en boca
≤ 30 s.* 1,5 mn.

*Desde el comienzo de la mezcla de la masilla.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Impresiones de registro de mordida

1. Dispensar la misma cantidad de base y catalizador.

2. Mezclar vigorosamente* base y catalizador con la punta de
los dedos hasta conseguir un color uniforme (20 segundos).

*PRECAUCIÓN: Los guantes de latex inhibirán
el fraguado del material cuando se mezcla con éstos
guantes. Probar los guantes para confirmar un
adecuado tiempo de fraguado, llevar guantes de vinil
o usar unos de vinil sobre los otros. Alternativamente,
retirar los guantes y lavar y secar las manos para
eliminar fuentes de contaminación (residuos de los
guantes, cremas de manos,…)

3. Dar forma a la mezcla de cilindro o cuerda y colocar la
mitad sobre las superficies oclusales a cada lado de la boca.

Nota: El material también puede ser usado en conjunto con
una cubeta de registro de mordida. Guiar al paciente hacia
la oclusión deseada e inmovilizarlo durante 1,5 minutos
hasta su fraguado.

4. Retirar con cuidado el registro de la boca del paciente.
Lavar con agua el registro y secar.

5. Recortar el registro con un escarpelo para retirar
cualquier material que pueda interferir con los tejidos
blandos o áreas interproximales que puedan inhibir la
adecuada colocación de los modelos.

6. Desinfectar los registros colocándolos en cualquier
líquido desinfectante aceptado por ADA durante el tiempo
apropiado. Retirar y lavar el registro de mordida en agua y
secar con aire.

7. Si el registro de mordida ha de ser enviado al
laboratorio dental, debe ser transportado en un envase
diseñado para prevenir distorsión y contaminación.

ALMACENAMIENTO Y USO
• Los registros deben ser almacenados a temperatura

ambiente seca. No almacenar en agua o excesiva humedad.

• La vida media a temperatura ambiente es de 24 meses.
Mirar el exterior del envase para la fecha de caducidad.

• El sistema está diseñado para ser usado a temperatura
ambiente de aproximadamente 21-24° C ó 70-75° F.

• Evitar la contaminación de las superficies que van a ser
registradas con productos guímicos que puedan contaminar
e inhibir el fraguado (por ejemplo, residuos acrílicos y
metacrilato, goma de latex y componentes sulfúricos).

Ninguna persona está autorizada a facilitar ninguna
información que difiera en algún modo de la información
suministrada en esta hoja de instrucciones.

GARANTÍA
3M ESPE garantiza este producto contra defectos de los
materiales y de fabricación.  3M ESPE NO OTORGARÁ
NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER
GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE
ADECUACIÓN A FINES PARTICULARES.  El usuario es

ITALIANO

Il materiale per la registrazione dell’occlusione Express™,
prodoto da 3M ESPE, è un polivinilsilossano molto duro
studiato per la registrazione della masticazione, per
costruire modelli per la realizzazione di corone provvisorie e
come putty ad indurimento veloce per le impronte rilevate
con la tecnica in due fasi putty/wash. La tabella seguente
descrive il tempo di Lavorazione e di indurimento.

Tempo di Tempo di indurimento
posizionamento nel cavo orale

≤ 30 Sec* 1.5 Min.

* Dopo 15-20 secondi di miscelazione.

CONSIGLI PER L’UTILIZZO

Impronte per la registrazione dell’occlusione.

1. Prelevare una eguale quantita’ di pasta base e di
pasta catalizzattrice.

2. Miscelare vigorosamente* con la punta delle dita fino ad
ottenere un colore uniforme del materiale.

*PRECAUZIONI: L’utilizzo durante la miscelazione di
guanti in lattice inibisce la polimerizzazione del
materiale. Lavare ed asciugare accuratamente le mani
prima della miscelazione ed evitere contaminazioni
con sostanze che possano inibire la reazione di
indurimento o modificare i tempi di presa (es. residui
dei guanti in lattice, lozioni per le mani etc.).

3. Dare una forma cilindrica al materiale miscelato e
posizionarlo tra le superfici occlusali delle due arcate
dentarie di cui si vuole registrare l’occlusione.

N.B.: Il materiale puo’ essere utilizzato in associazione ad un
porta impronte per la registrazione del morso. Fare assumere
al paziente la posizione ocllusale corretta, bloccare la
posizione per 1.5 minuti fino ad indurimento avvenuto.

4. Rimuovere con cautela dal cavo orale l’impronta
di registrazione, quindi lavarla ed asciugarla.

5. Rimuovere dall’impronta con uno strumento idoneo ogni
eccesso di materiale che possa interferire con i tessuti
molli e rimuovere i setti interprossimali che possano
ostacolare il posizionamento del modello.

6. L’impronta puo’ essere disinfettata per immersione
con qualsiasi liquido purche’ approvato dall’American
Dental Association (ADA). Lavare ed asciugare l’impronta
dopo la disinfezione.

7. Se l’impronta deve essere recapitata al laboratorio,
durante il trasporto, provvedere in modo che non si
provochino distorsioni o contaminazioni.

CONSERVAZIONE ED USO
• Le impronte possono essere conservate a temperatura

ambiente. Non conservare in acqua od in ambienti
eccessivamente umidi.

• La durata a temperatura ambiente del prodotto e’ di 24 mesi.
La data di scadenza e’ apposta all’esterno della confezione.

• La temperatura di utilizzo del materiale e’ circa di  21-24° C.

• Evitare di contaminare le superfici da registrare con
agenti che possano interferire sulla reazione di
indurimento. (es.: residui acrilici e metacrilici, lattice di
gomma, composti contenenti zolfo).

Nessuna persona è autorizzata a fornire informazioni
diverse da quelle indicate in questo foglio di istruzioni.

PORTUGUÉS

O material de registo Express™, fabricado pela
3M ESPE, é um material de vinyl polisiloxano de preza
dura concebido para realizar registos oclusais de forma
rápida e precisa, como um molde de impressão para as
restaurações temporárias previamente fabricadas, ou
como um putty de preza rápida para a técnica de duas
fases lavagem/putty.

O seguinte quadro descreve o tempo de colocação do
Putty e o seu tempo de preza total:

Tempo de colocação  Tempo de preza
para o Putty*. na boca.

< ou = 30 seg.  1,5 min.

* Desde o início da mistura do Putty.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

Impressões de registo de mordida

1 - Colocar iguais quantidades de base e catalizador.

2 - Misturar vigorosamente* a base e o catalizador com as
pontas dos dedos até obter uma côr uniforme (20 seg).

* PRECAUÇÃO: A utilização de luvas de latex
impedirá o endurecimento do material caso este
seja misturado com as mesmas. Provar antes as
luvas para garantir um adequado tempo de
ndurecimento, utilizando luvas de vinyl ou
sobrepondo umas luvas de vinyl às que
normalmente se utilizem. É imprescindível retirar as
luvas, lavar e secar cuidadosamente as mãos para
eliminar qualquer possível fonte de contaminação
(exemplo: resíduos das luvas e loções).

3 - Dar a forma de cilindro ao material e colocar metade
do mesmo na superfície oclusal de cada lado da boca.

Nota: O material também pode ser utilizado em
conjunto com uma moldeira de registo de mordida.
Obter a oclusão desejada solicitando ao paciente que
permaneça imobilizado durante 1,5 min até que o
material endureça.

4 - Retirar cuidadosamente o registo da boca do
paciente e lavar o mesmo com água corrente e secar.

5 - Cortar o material com um bisturí para retirar
qualquer material que possa interferir com as mucosas
orais ou as zonas inter-proximais, o que impediria a
colocação adequada dos modelos.

6 - Desinfectar os registos colocando os mesmos em
qualquer desinfectante líquido aceite pela ADA durante
o periodo de tempo adequado. Retirar e lavar o registo
de mordida com água e secá-lo com um jacto de ar.

7 - No caso de que os registos de mordida sejam
enviados para um laboratório de prótese, é
aconselhável enviar os mesmos numa embalagem
própria, para evitar distorção e contaminação.

ARMAZENAGEM E UTILIZAÇÃO
•  Os registos devem ser armazenados à

temperatura ambiente. Não armazenar em locais
excessivamente húmidos.

•  A vida média à temperatura ambiente é de 24 meses.
Ver o exterior da embalagem para saber a data
de validade.

•  Este sistema foi concebido para ser utilizado a uma
temperatura ambiente de aproximadamente 21-24°C
(70-75°F).

•  Evitar a contaminação do material ou das superficíes
de contacto com produtos químicos que possam
impedir o endurecimemto (exemplo: resíduos
acrílicos e metacrilatos, borracha de latex e
componentes sulfúricos).

Ninguém está autorizado a fornecer qualquer informação
diferente da que é fornecida nesta folha de instruções.

GARANTIA
A 3M ESPE garante que este produto estará isento de
defeitos em termos de material e fabrico.  A 3M ESPE

• La durée de conservation à température ambiante du
“Putty” 3M Express 6160 J est de 24 mois. Voir
l’extérieur de l’emballage pour la date d’expiration.

Toute personne devra obligatoirement communiquer des
informations strictement conformes à celles données dans
ce document.

GARANTIE
3M ESPE garantit que ce produit est dépourvu de défauts
matériels et de fabrication.  3M ESPE NE FOURNIT
AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, NI AUCUNE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE OU DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU DE
D’ADEQUATION A UN EMPLOI PARTICULIER.
L’utilisateur est responsable de la détermination de
l’adéquation du produit à son utilisation.  Si ce produit
présente un défaut durant sa période de garantie, votre
seul recours et l’unique obligation de 3M ESPE sera la
réparation ou le remplacement du produit 3M ESPE.

LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ
A l’exception des lieux où la loi l’interdit, 3M ESPE ne sera
tenu responsable d’aucune perte ou dommage découlant
de ce produit, qu’ils soient directs, indirects, spécifiques,
accidentels ou consécutifs, quels que soient les
arguments avancés, y compris la garantie, le contrat, la
négligence ou la stricte responsabilité.

responsable de determinar la idoneidad del producto
para la aplicación que desee darle.  Si, dentro del
periodo de garantía, se encuentra que este producto es
defectuoso, la única obligación de 3M ESPE y la única
compensación que recibirá el cliente será la reparación
o la sustitución del producto de 3M ESPE.

LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD
Salvo en lo dispuesto por la Ley, 3M ESPE no será
responsable de ninguna pérdida o daño producido por
este producto, ya sea directo, indirecto, especial,
accidental o consecuente, independientemente del
argumento presentado, incluyendo los de garantía,
contrato, negligencia o responsabilidad estricta.
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EΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Tο υλικό καταγραφής Express™,που κατασκευάζεται
από την  3M ESPE, είναι βινυλοπολυσιλοξάνη
σκληρής πήξεως σχεδιασµένη για την επακριβή
καταγραφή αποτυπωµάτων δήξεως, για την
δηµιουργία αποτυπώµατος-µήτρας για την
κατασκευή προσωρινών αποκαταστάσεων ή ακόµη
για ταχύπηκτο παχύρευστο υλικό αποτύπωσης κατά
την διπλή φάση της τεχνικής (παχύρευοτο /
λεπτόρευστο). Ο παρακάτω πίνακας υποδεικνύει τον
χρόνο Τοποθέτησης και τον χρόνο Πήξεως του
νλικού, εντός της οτοµατικής κοιλότητας.

Xρόνος Xρόνος Πήξεως
Παραµονής ≤ 30 στο στόµα
δευτερόλεπτα* 1,5 λεπτό

*Mετά από 15-20 δευτερόλεπτα ανάµιξης

O∆HΓIEΣ XPHΣEΩΣ

Aποτυπώµατα Kαταγραφής ∆ήξεως

1. Πάρτε ίσες ποσότητες βάσης και καταλύτη.
2. Aναµίξτε* δυνατά την βάση και τον καταλύτη, µε
τις άκρες των δακτύλων, µέχρι να πετύχετε
οµοιόµορφο χρώµα (20 δευτερόλεπτα).
*ΠPOΣOXH: Tα γάντια από latex µπορεί να
εµποδίσουν την σκλήρυνση του υλικού, εαν το
αναµίξετε φορώντας τα! Eλέγξτε τα γάντια σας
για να βεβαιωθείτε για τους σωστούς χρόνους
πήξεως. Φοράτε γάντια βινυλίου ή
χρησιµοποιείτε επιχρίσµατα βινυλίου στα γάντια
γενικώς. Σε άλλη περίπτωση βγάλτε τα γάντια,
πλύντε και στεγνώστε καλά τα χέρια σας για
ν’αποµακρύνετε πιθανά υπολείµµατα ουσιών
από τα γάντια ή από λοσιόν.

3. ∆ώστε στο αναµεµιγµένο υλικό κυλινδρικό σχήµα
και τοποθετείστε το στην µασητική επιφάνεια κάθε
πλευράς του στόµατος.
Σηµείωση: Tο υλικό µπορεί να τοποθετηθεί, και σε
συνδυασµό µε δισκάριο καταγραφής δήξεως.
Kαθοδηγείστε τον ασθενή στην επιθυµητή σύγκλειση
και σταθεροποιείστε επί 1,5 λεπτό µέχρι να
σκληρυνθεί το υλικό.
4. Aφαιρέστε προσεκτικά την όλη καταγραφή από το
στόµα του ασθενούς. Ξεπλύνατε την καταγραφή µε
νερό και στεγνώστε.
5. Kόψτε την καταγραφή µε ένα µαχαιρίδιο
αφαιρώντας υλικό που παρεµβαίνει πιθανώς µεταξύ
των µαλακών ιστών ή τις όµορες περιοχές και ίσως
εµποδίσξει την κατάλληλη προσαρµογή των
µοντέλων.
6. Aποστειρώστε τις καταγραφές τοποθετώντας τες
σε οποιοδήποτε αποστειρωτικό υγρό εγκεκριµένο
από την ADA, επί όσο χρόνο απαιτείται. Eν συνεχεία
βγάλτε τις καταγραφές από το υγρό, ξεπλύνατέ τις
µε νερό και στεγνώστε τις.
7. Eαν οι καταγραφές δήξεως πρόκεται να σταλούν
στο εργαστήριο, πρέπει να συσκευαστούν κατάλληλα
για την αποφυγή παραµόρφωσης και επιµόλυνσης.

AΠOΘHKEYΣH
• Oι καταγραφές πρέπει να διατηρούνται σε ξηρή

θερµοκρασία δωµατίου. Mη τις διατηρείτε σε νερό
ή υψηλή υγρασία.

• H διάρκεια ζωής σε θερµοκρασία δωµατίου είναι
24 µήνες. Bλέπε ηµεροµηνία λήξεως στη συσκευασία.

• Tο υλικό έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση σε θερµοκρασία
δωµατίου περίπου 21 - 24°C.

• Aποφύγετε την επαφή των επιφανειών προς
αντιγραφή, µε τυχόν χηµικά που θα µπορούσαν να
επιµολύνουν και να παρεµποδίσουν την σκλήρυνση
(π.χ. ακρυλικά και µεθακρυλικά υπολλείµατα,
λάστιχο latex, θείίκές ενώσεις).

Κανένας δεν έχει άδεια να παρέχει οποιεσδήποτε
πληροφορίες που παρεκκλίνουν από τις πληροφορίες
που παρέχονται στο παρόν φύλλο οδηγιών.

SVENSKA

Express™ bettregistreringsmaterial, från 3M ESPE, är en
vinylpolysiloxane som tar exakta bettregistreringsavtryck,
som avtrycksform för temporära lagningar/provisorium
och som en snabbstelnande putty för tvåstegsteknik med
putty/wash. Express bettregistrering erbjuder följande
arbets och stelningstider. Följande tabell visar arbetstid
och stelningstid.

Arbetstid*: Stelningstid i munnen:
≤ 30 sek 1,5 min

*Från det att blandningen av puttyn påbörjats.

BRUKSANVISNING

Bettregistreringsavtryck

1. Lägg upp lika volymer bas och katalysator.

2. Blanda* med fingertopparna tills allt är blandat, enhetlig
färg (20 sek.).

*VARNING: Latexhandskar kan påverka stelningstiden.
Prova handskarna så att rätt stelningstid uppnås
eller använd vinylhnadskar; alternativt tag av
handskarna, tvätta händerna med tvål och vatten
och blanda utan handskar.

3. Forma det blandade materialet till en cylinder och placera
hälften av materialet på ocklusalytan på varje käksida.

Notera: Materialet kan naturligtvis användas i en
bettregistreringssked. Be patienten bita ihop och låt
stelna i 1,5 min.

4. Tag ut bettregistreringsringen från munnen. Skölj med
vatten och blästra torrt.

5. Trimma bettregistreringen med en skalpell.

6. Desinficera i en ADA godkänd desinfektionsvätska. Tag
upp och skölj av med vatten och blästra torrt.

7. Se till att bettavtrycket packas väl vid distribution
till Dentallaboratoriet.

LAGRING OCH ANVÄNDNING
• Bettregistreringsmaterialet skall förvaras i torr

rumstemperatur. Förvara ej materialet i vatten
eller fuktig miljö.

• Hållbarhetstid i rumstemperatur är 24 mån. Se
utgångsdatum på förpackningen.

• Materialet är avsett att användas i en rumstemperatur på
21° - 24°C.

• Undvik att kontaminera materialet. Vissa kemikalier kan
påverka stelningstiden (t.ex. vissa akrylater, metakrylater,
latexhandskar och svavelhaltiga ämnen).

Ingen har tillåtelse att lämna ut någon information som
avviker från den information som ges i detta instruktionsblad.

GARANTI
3M ESPE garanterar att denna produkt är fri från material
och tillverkningsdefekter.  3M ESPE UTFÄSTER INGA
ANDRA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA
GARANTIER ELLER SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET
FÖR ETT SPECIFIKT SYFTE.  Användaren är ansvarig för
att avgöra produktens lämplighet i en specifik applikation.
Om denna produkt visas vara defekt inom garantitiden är
kundens enda krav och 3M ESPEs enda åtagande att
reparera eller byta ut produkten.

NEDERLANDS

Het Express™ registratiemateriaal, vervaardigt door 3M
ESPE, is een hardende vinyl polysiloxaan voor het
maken van nauwkeurige beetregistraties, gietvormen
voor tijdelijke kronen, of voor gebruik als snel
hardendet putty in putty-wash afdrukken. Het volgende
is een beschrijving van werk- en hardingstijden.

Plaatsingstijd Orale hardingstijd
≤ 30 sec* 1,5 min

* na 15-20 sec mengen

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN

Beetregistratie afdrukken

1. Neem gelijke hoeveelheden basis en catalysator.

2. Meng basis en catalysator stevig op de vingertoppen
door elkaar tot een homogene kleur is bereikt (20 sec).

* LET OP: Latex handschoenen kunnen de
uitharding van het materiaal vertragen. Test van
tevoren om juiste verwerkings- en uithardingstijden
vast te stellen, of draag vinyl (over)handschoenen.
Ook kunt u de handschoenen uitdoen en de handen
zeer zorgvuldig wassen om inhiberende stoffen te
verwijderen (handschoenresten, handlotons e.d.).

3. Maak een rol of cilinder van het gemengde materiaal
en plaats het occlusaal aan beide kanten van de mond.

Opmerking: Het materiaal kan ook met een
beetregistratielepel worden gebruikt. Begeleid de patient
in de gewenste occlusie en immobiliseer voor 1,5 min.

4. Verwijder de afdruk voorzichtig uit de mond van de
patient. Spoel met water en droog.

5. Trim de afdruk met een scalpel om materiaal te
verwijderen dat bij de zachte monddelen of interproximale
gebieden kan storen bij plaatsen van de modellen.

6. Desinfecteer de registratie door dompeling in een
geaccepteerde vloeibare desinfectans gedurende een
juiste periode. Verwijder uit de vloeistof, spoel en droog.

7. Als de beetregistratie naar een dental lab verstuurd
wordt, dient dit in een verpakking te gebeuren die
vervormingen en contaminatie helpt voorkomen.

OPSLAG EN GEBRUIK
•  Registraties horen opgeslagen te worden bij droge

kamertemperatuur. Bewaar niet in water of
excessieve luchtvochtigheid.

•  Houdbaarheid is 24 maanden op kamertemperatuur.
Zie verpakking voor expiratiedatum.

•  Het systeem is ontwikkeld voor gebruik op
kamertemperatuur van 21-24°C.

•  Voorkom contaminatie van de te registreren
oppervlakken met chemische stoffen die de harding
kunnen beinvloeden (acrylaten, methacrylaten en
residuen, latex, zwavel verbindingen).

Bestelinformatie:

6160J Express Vinyl Polysiloxaan Registratie Material:
2 potten 610 ml total.

Geen enkele persoon heeft het recht informatie te
verschaffen die afwijkt van hetgeen beschreven in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing.

GARANTIE:
3M ESPE garandeert dat dit product vrij is van materiaal-
en fabricagefouten.  3M ESPE BIEDT GEEN ENKEL
ANDER GARANTIE, INCLUSIEF STILZWIJGENDE
GARANTIES OF GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID
OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL.  Het
is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker te bepalen of
het product geschikt is voor het door de gebruiker
beoogde doel.  Als dit product binnen de
garantieperiode defect raakt, is uw exclusieve

NÃO CONCEDE QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS,
INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA OU
DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E ADEQUAÇÃO A
DETERMINADO FIM.  O utilizador é responsável por
determinar a adequação do produto à aplicação em
causa.  Se este produto se apresentar defeituoso
dentro do período de garantia, a sua única solução e
única obrigação da 3M ESPE será a reparação ou
substituição do produto da 3M ESPE.

LIMITAÇÃO DA RESPONSABILIDADE
Excepto quando proibido por lei, a 3M ESPE não será
responsável por quaisquer perdas ou danos resultantes
deste produto, sejam directos, indirectos, especiais,
incidentais ou consequenciais, independentemente da
teoria defendida, incluindo garantia, contrato,
negligência ou responsabilidade estrita.

rechtsmiddel en de enige verplichting van 3M ESPE
reparatie of vervanging van het product van 3M ESPE.

BEPERKTE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
Tenzij dit is verboden door de wet, is 3M ESPE niet
aansprakelijk voor verlies of schade ten gevolge van het
gebruik van dit product, of dit nu direct of indirect,
speciaal, incidenteel of resulterend is, ongeacht de
verklaarde theorie, inclusief garantie, contract, nalatigheid
of strikte aansprakelijkheid.

Εγγύηση
Η 3M ESPE εγγυάται ότι το παρόν προϊόν δεν έχει
ελαττώµατα υλικών και κατασκευής.  Η 3M ESPE
∆ΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΑΛΛΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ ΣΥΝΕΠΑΓΟΜΕΝΗΣ
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ Ή ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή
ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΑΝ Ι∆ΙΑΙΤΕΡΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.
Ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος για τον καθορισµό της
καταλληλότητας του προϊόντος και για την εφαρµογή
του.  Αν διαπιστωθεί ότι το προϊόν αυτό είναι
ελαττωµατικό εντός της περιόδου της εγγύησης, η
αποκλειστική σας αποκατάσταση και µοναδική
υποχρέωση της 3M ESPE θα είναι η επισκευή ή
αντικατάσταση του προϊόντος 3M ESPE.

Περιορισµός ευθύνης
Εκτός από τις περιπτώσεις όπου απαγορεύεται από
το νόµο, η 3M ESPE δεν φέρει καµία ευθύνη για
οποιαδήποτε απώλεια ή ζηµιά προκύπτει από το
παρόν προϊόν, είτε αυτή είναι άµεση, έµµεση, ειδική,
τυχαία ή συνεπαγόµενη, ανεξάρτητα από τη
διεκδικούµενη υπόθεση, συµπεριλαµβανοµένης της
εγγύησης, του συµβολαίου, της αµέλειας ή
αντικειµενικής ευθύνης.
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SUOMENKIELINEN

Express™ purennanrekisteröintimateriaali (valmistajana on
3M ESPE) on kovaksi kovettuva
vinyylipolysiloksaanimateriaali. Sitä käytetään purennan
keskiaseman määrittämiseen, nopeana puttyna
kaksivaiheisessa putty/wash tekniikassa tai
muottimateriaalina väliaikaisia kruunuja ja siltoja
valmistettaessa.

Seuraavassa on esitetty materiaalin työskentely- ja
kovettumisajat.

Työskentelyaika Kovettumisaika suussa
≤ 30 sek.* 1,5 min.

* 15-20 sekunnin sekoituksen jälkeen.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Purennan keskiaseman määrittäminen

1. Annostele yhtäsuuret määrät komponenttia A
(katalysaattori) ja komponenttia B (base).

2. Sekoita* komponentit keskenään voimakkaasti
sormenpäillä vaivaten, kunnes seoksen väri on tasainen
(20sek).

*VAROITUS: Eräät suojakäsineet estävät
A-silikonipohjaisten materiaalien kovettumisen.
Testaa puttyn kovettumisaika käsineitä käyttäen.
Suosittelemme käyttämään vinyylikäsineitä. Jos
sekoitat puttyn paljain käsin, pese ja kuivaa kädet
huolellisesti eliminoidaksesi mahdolliset
kontaminaatiolähteet (esim. käsineiden tai eräiden
ihovoiteiden jäämät).

3. Muotoile sekoitettu materiaali pötköksi tai tangoksi,
katkaise ja aseta puolikkaat kummankin leuan puoliskon
okklusaalipinnalle.

Huom: Materiaalia voidaan käyttää myös erityisessä
purennanrekisteröintiin tarkoitetussa lusikassa. Ohjaa
potilaan purenta oikeaan asentoon ja pidä leuat paikallaan
1,5 min. kovettumisen varmistamiseksi.

4. Irroita purennanrekisteröintimateriaali varovasti potilaan
suusta, huuhtele juoksevalla vedellä ja kuivaa.

5. Trimmaa purennanrekisteröintimateriaali kirurgisella
veitsellä poistaen pehmytkudoksista tai approksimaaliväleistä
ylimäärät, jotka haittaavat sovitusta.

6. Desinfioi rekisteröinnit käyttäen A-silikoneille
hyväksyttyjä nestemäisiä desinfiointimenetelmiä. Huuhtele
ja kuivaa rekisteröinti.

7. Jos lähetät purennanrekisteröinnit laboratorioon, pakkaa
ne kuljetuksen ajaksi asianmukaisesti, kuivana.

VARASTOINTI JA KÄYTTÖ
• Säilytä rekisteröinnit huoneenlämpöisenä ja kuivana. Älä

säilytä niitä vedessä tai liiallisessa kosteudessa.

• Materiaalin käyttöikä huoneenlämpötilassa on 24 kk.
Tuotteen viimeinen käyttöpäiväys on merkitty
ulkopakkaukseen.

• Menetelmä on suunniteltu käytettäväksi
huoneenlämpötilassa 21-24°C.

• Varo kontaminoimasta jäljennettäviä hampaanpintoja
aineilla, jotka voivat haitata tai kokonaan estää A-silikonien
kovettumisen. (Sellaisia aineita ovat akrylaatit,
metakrylaattien kovettumaton happi-inhibitio-kerros,
lateksi-kumi ja useat rikkiä sisältävät yhdisteet).

Kenelläkään ei ole oikeutta muuttaa näissä ohjeissa
annettuja tietoja.

TAKUU
3M ESPE sitoutuu vaihtamaan viallisiksi osoitetut
tuotteensa uusiin.

3M ESPE ei vastaa menetyksistä tai vahingoista, jotka
suoraan tai välillisesti seuraavat tässä mainitun tuotteen
käytöstä tai väärinkäytöstä. Käyttäjän tulee arvioida
ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa sen soveltuvuus
käyttötarkoitukseensa, ja hän on itse vastuussa kaikista
tuotteen käyttöön liittyvistä riskeistä.

3M ESPE
Dental Products
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000

3M ESPE Technical Hotline/MSDS Information 1-800-634-2249.

DANSK

Express™ bidregistreringsmateriale, fra 3M ESPE, er en
hårdtafbindende A-silikone materiale, der er udformet med
henblik på at tage præcise bidregistreringsaftryk, samt at
virke som en aftryksform til fremstilling af midlertidige
restaureringer eller som en hurtigtafbindende putty til to-
trins putty/sprøjtemateriale teknikken.

I den følgende tabel angives viskositet og tidsgrænser.

Putty Afbindingstid i
Tid til at føre munden

aftrykket på plads* 1,5 min.
≤ 30 sek.

* Fra blandingen af kitmassen påbegyndes.

BRUGSANVISNING

Bidregistreringsaftryk

1. Doser lige store dele af putty base og katalysator.

2. Bland basismasse og katalysator kraftigt med
fingerspidserne*, indtil en ensartet farve er opnået
(20 sekunder).

* FORSIGTIG: Latex handsker vil hæmme materialets
afbinding, hvis man bærer handsker under blandingen!
Afprøv handskerne for at bekræfte de rigtige
afbindingstider, brug evt. vinylhandsker eller brug
vinylovertræk eller tag handskerne af og vask og tør
hænderne grundigt for at fjerne potentielle kilder til
kontaminering (f.eks. rester fra handsker og håndlotion).

3. Form det blandede materiale til en cylinder eller en
pølse og placer materialet over okklusalfladerne med
halvdelen i hver side af munden.

Bemærk: Materialet kan også bruges i forbindelse med en
bidregistreringsske. Før patientens underkæbe ind i den
ønskede okklusion og hold kæben i ro i 1,5 minutter, indtil
materialet er afbundet.

4. Fjern forsigtigt registreringen fra patientens mund. Skyl
registreringen under rindende vand og tør den.

5. Trim registreringen med en skalpel for at fjerne alt
materiale, der ville komme i konflikt med blødt væv, samt
approximale områder, som ville vanskeliggøre den rigtige
placering af modellerne.

6. Desinficer registreringsaftrykkene ved at placere
dem i en passende tid i et  hvilket som helst flydende
desinfektionsmiddel, der er godkendt af ADA. Tag
registreringsaftrykkene op og skyl dem i vand og blæs
dem tørre.

7. Hvis registreringerne skal sendes til et dentallaboratorium,
bør de sendes i en pakning, der er udformet med henblik på
at forebygge deformering og kontamination.

OPBEVARING OG BRUG
•  Registreringerne bør opbevares tørt ved stuetemperatur.

De bør ikke opbevares i vand eller for stærk fugtighed.

•  Holdbarheden ved stuetemperatur er 24 måneder.
Udløbsdatoen er angivet uden på pakningen.

•  Systemet er beregnet til brug ved en stuetemperatur på
21-24°C.

•  Undgå forurening, af de overflader der skal registreres,
med kemikalier, der kan kontaminere og hæmme
afbindingen (f.eks. rester af akryl eller metakrylat,
latexgummi og svovlforbindelser).

Ingen personer er autoriseret til at give information som
afviger fra den angivne information i denne brugsvejledning.

GARANTI
3M ESPE garanterer, at dette produkt er uden defekter i
materiale og fremstilling.  3M ESPE GIVER INGEN ANDRE
GARANTIER, HERUNDER EVENTUEL UNDERFORSTÅET
GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM SALGBARHED ELLER
EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL.  Det er brugerens
ansvar at fastslå produktets egnethed til brugerens
anvendelse.  Hvis dette produkt er fejlbehæftet inden for
garantiperioden, skal Deres eneste retsmiddel og 3M
ESPE’s eneste forpligtelse være reparation eller udskiftning
af 3M ESPE produktet.

BEGRÆNSNING AF ANSVAR
Undtagen hvor det er forbudt ved lov, skal 3M ESPE ikke
være ansvarlig for noget tab eller nogen skade opstået
som følge af dette produkt, uanset om dette tab eller
denne skade er direkte, indirekte, speciel, tilfældig eller
konsekvensmæssig, uanset hvilken teori der påberåbes,
herunder garanti, kontrakt, forsømmelse eller objektivt ansvar.

NORSK

Express™ registreringsmateriale, fra 3M ESPE, er et
hardtstivnende vinylpolysiloxanmateriale som gir presise
bittregistreringsavtrykk. Materialet brukes som avtrykksform
til fremstilling av midlertidige restaureringer, eller som en
rasktstivnende pasta til to-trinns pasta/vasketeknikken.

Tabellen nedenfor beskriver plasseringstid og stivningstid
i munnen.

Plasseringstid* Stivningstid i munnen:
≤ 30 sek 1,5 min.

*Fra pastaens blandestart.

BRUKSANVISNING

Bittregistreringsavtrykk

1.Mål ut like mengder registreringsbase og -katalyst.

2.Bland base og katalyst godt* med fingertuppene inntil
en jevn farge oppnås (20 sekunder).

*Forsiktighetsregel: Blanding av materialet med
latekshansker forhindrer at den stivner!   Prøv
hanskene for å bekrefte korrekte stivningstider.
Bruk vinylhansker eller vinylovertrekk.

Man kan også velge å ta av hanskene og vaske
og tørke hendene grundig for å fjerne potensielle
kontamineringskilder (dvs. hanskerester
og håndkrem).

3.Form blandematerialet i en sylinder eller rep og
plasser halvparten på den okklusale overflaten på
begge sider av munnen.

Merk:

Materialet kan også brukes sammen med et
bittregistreringsbrett. Hjelp pasienten med å oppnå
ønsket okklusjon og hold i ro i 90 sekunder til materialet
har stivnet.

4.Fjern forsiktig registreringen fra pasientens munn.
Skyll registreringen med vann og tørk.

5.Tilpass registreringen med en skalpell for å fjerne
materiale som kan irritere mykvev eller
interproksimale områder og dermed forhindre
korrekt plassering av modellene.

6.Desinfiser registreringsavtrykkene ved å plassere
dem i et flytende ADA-godkjent desinfiseringsmiddel i
den oppgitte tidsperioden. Fjern og skyll
registreringsavtrykket i vann og lufttørk.

7.Dersom bittregistreringene sendes til et tannteknisk
laboratorie, bør de sendes i emballasje som
forhindrer forvrengning og kontaminering.

OPPBEVARING OG BRUK:
• Registreringer bør oppbevares ved tørre

romtemperaturer. Må ikke oppbevares i vann eller
ved stor fuktighet.

• Varighet ved romtemperatur er 24 måneder. Se
forpakning for utløpsdato.

• Dette systemet er designet til bruk ved en
romtemperatur på cirka 21-24°C eller 70-75°F.

• Unngå å kontaminere overflatekontakter med
kjemikalier som kan kontaminere og forhindre
stivning (f.eks. akryl- og metalkrylatrester,
lateksgummi og svovelforbindelser).

Ingen person har myndighet til å gi informasjon som
varierer i innhold fra informasjonen i denne veiledningen.

GARANTI
3M ESPE garanterer at dette produktet er fri for
defekter i materiale og fremstilling. 3M ESPE GIR
INGEN ANNEN GARANTI, INKLUDERT
UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM
SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET SPESIELT
FORMÅL. Brukeren er selv ansvarlig for å fastslå
produktets egnethet til et spesielt formål. Dersom
produktet vises å være defekt i løpet av
garantiperioden, er reparasjon eller utskifting av
3M ESPE produktet din eneste rettighet og 3M ESPEs
eneste forpliktelse.

ANSVARSBEGRENSNING
Bortsett fra når dette forbys av lovgivning, aksepterer
3M ESPE ikke ansvar for tap eller skade i forbindelse
med bruk av dette produktet, det være seg direkte,
indirekte, spesiell, tilfeldig eller konsekvensmessig,
uansett hevdet grunn, inkludert garanti, kontrakt,
uaktsomhet eller ansvar.

ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING
I annat fall än då lag så föreskriver är 3M ESPE inte
ansvarig för förlust eller skada som orsakas av denna
produkt, oavsett direkt, indirekt, speciell, oavsiktlig eller
som konsekvens, oavsett av bedyrad teori, inklusive
garanti, kontrakt, försumlighet eller direkt ansvar.
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